
1 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-004 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO APPROVE A 
CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $64,542.50 TO 
MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 
NEW CURBING AND THE RESURFACING OF THE 
EXISTING PARKING LOT AT WINDMILL PARK 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE WINDMILL PARK 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, the City Commission awarded a contract to MBR Construction, Inc. 

to construct improvements at Windmill Park pursuant to Bid No. 09-21-16-11; and  

 

WHEREAS, these improvements did not include the resurfacing of the existing 

asphalt or the replacement of damaged curbing in the park; and 

 

WHEREAS, the existing parking lot is in poor condition, with the asphalt containing 

multiple patches and cracks; and 

 

WHEREAS, the existing curbing is in extremely poor condition and non-compliant 

with current codes; and 

 

WHEREAS, resurfacing of the existing asphalt and installation of new curbing will 

resolve code issues, provide an enhanced appearance throughout the park, and extend 

the useful life of the existing asphalt surface; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Commission approved additional funding in the amount of 

$80,000 for use towards this purpose as part of the Fiscal Year 2018 Budget; and  

 

WHEREAS, City staff recommends approving the change order to MBR 

Construction, Inc. in the amount of $64,542.50 for the aforementioned purpose. 

 

 



2 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA: 

 
Section 1:  That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this 
Resolution.  All Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific 
part of this Resolution. 

 
Section 2:   That the City Commission has reviewed the Change Order to MBR 

Construction, Inc. in the amount of $64,542.50 for the purpose of resurfacing the existing 
asphalt parking lot and installing new curbing at Windmill Park. 

 
Section 3:    That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to approve 

the Change Order to MBR Construction, Inc. in the amount of $64,542.50 for the 
aforementioned purpose. 

 
Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this 

Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, 
in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remianing portion or 
applications of this Resolution.  

 
Section 5:   That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 

its adoption. 
 

Adopted this   11th  day of   January  , 2018. 

 

       ________________________ 
Rebecca A. Tooley, Mayor 

Attest: 
 
 
       
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk      
    

Tooley Aye___  

Rydell Aye___ 

Sarbone Aye___ 

Belvedere Aye___  

Welch  Aye___ 
 
 
M:\BRosen\Documents\Windmill Park\Windmill Park Improvements CIP\Change Orders  
BR 
12-12-17 


